

No. 21-5592

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN RAMIREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN COLLIER, Executive Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice;
BOBBY LUMPKIN, Director, TDJC, Correctional
Institutions Division; DENNIS CROWLEY, Warden,
TDCJ, Huntsville, TX,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE UNITED
STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC
BISHOPS AND THE TEXAS CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE OF BISHOPS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.	STEVEN LEVATINO
JEFFREY HUNTER MOON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MICHAEL F. MOSES	LEVATINO PACE PLLC
DANIEL E. BALSERAK	1101 S. Capital of Texas Hwy.
U.S. CONFERENCE	Building K, Suite 125
OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS	Austin, TX 78746
3211 Fourth Street, NE	(512) 637-1581
Washington, DC, 20017	slevatino@levatinopace.com

RACHANA CHHIN
TEXAS CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE OF BISHOPS
1600 N. Congress Ave., Suite B
Austin, TX 78701

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE...1	
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Denying clergy access to their congregants at the hour of death violates the freedom of the Church.....	3
II. Under RLUIPA and the Free Exercise Clause, TDCJ must provide Petitioner with access to clergy in the death chamber.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	11
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	10,11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School vs. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission et al.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	5
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	5
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	6
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019).....	2

<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	5-6
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U. S. 126 (2003).....	12
<i>School District of Abington Township, Pennsylvania, et al. v. Schempp et al.</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	6
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U. S. 707 (1981).....	10-11
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2015).....	6
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U. S. 78 (1987).....	11
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).	10
Statutes:	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	10
Bills:	
H.B. 1579, 87 th Tex. Leg. (2021).....	2

S.B. 654, 87th Tex. Leg. (2021).....2

Other Authorities:

Catechism of the Catholic Church § 1013.....7

Catechism of the Catholic Church § 1501.....7

Catechism of the Catholic Church § 1502.....7

Catechism of the Catholic Church § 1524.....7

Catechism of the Catholic Church § 1525.....7

Catechism of the Catholic Church § 1738.....4

Catechism of the Catholic Church § 2299.....7

1983 Code of Canon Law 1003 §-2.....8

1983 Code of Canon Law §§ 921-922.....8

1983 Code of Canon Law § 530, 3°.....	8
Compendium of the Social Doctrine of the Church § 403.....	7-8
Holy Bible (James 5:14-15).....	9
Holy Bible (Luke 23: 42-43).....	7
Holy Bible (Matthew 25: 36).....	2,8
Joseph Delany, “ <i>Preparation for Death</i> ” The Catholic Encyclopedia, Vol 4, New York: Robert Appleton Company.....	2-3
Magna Carta (1215 Edition)(Latin Translation to English), Article 1.....	5
Second Vatican Council Declaration on Religious Freedom (“ <i>Dignitatis Humanae</i> ”).....	4

Sir William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of
England, 4 Chapter 285
